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REGION 3 WIA AND SWA ISSUANCE NO.  06-04 
 

SUBJECT:  Current Listing of Region 3 State Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Liaisons and State 
Workforce Agency (SWA) Administrators 

 
 
1. Purpose.  To provide an up-to-date listing of the WIA Liaisons and SWA Administrators for the 
eight states in Region 3. 
 
2. Rescission.  WIA and SWA Issuance No. 05-11 dated September 13, 2005. 
 
3. Action Requested.  Please replace the previous listing with the attached revised listing. 
 
4. Contact.  Questions concerning this issuance may be directed to the Office of the Regional 
Administrator at (404) 302-5300. 
 
5. Expiration Date.  Indefinite. 
 

 
 
HELEN N. PARKER 
Regional Administrator 
 
Attachment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

WIA LIAISONS AND SWA ADMINISTRATORS 

WIA 
 
ALABAMA 
Dr. Tim Alford 
Director, Office of Workforce Development 
Post Office Box 5690 
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5690 
(334) 353-1490; fax: (334) 353-2005 
E-mail: Tim.Alford@adeca.state.al.us 
 
(physical address is Suite 590, 401 Adams 
Avenue, zip code 36104) 
 
FLORIDA 
Ms. Susan Pareigis 
Director, Agency for   
  Workforce Innovation 
The Caldwell Building 
107 East Madison Street, MSC 100 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4120 
(850) 245-7298; fax: (850) 921-3223 
E-mail:  susan.pareigis@awi.state.fl.us 
 
Mr. Curtis C. Austin 
President, Workforce Florida, Inc. 
1974 Commonwealth Lane 
Tallahassee, Florida 32303 
(850) 921-1119; fax: (850) 921-1101 
E-mail:  caustin@workforceflorida.com 
 
GEORGIA 
Mr. Michael L. Thurmond 
Commissioner, Georgia 
  Department of Labor 
Sussex Place - Suite 600 
148 Andrew Young  
  International Boulevard, N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1751 
(404) 232-7300; fax: (404) 656-2683 
E-mail:  commissioner@dol.state.ga.us 
 
Ms. Debra M. Lyons 
Program Manager 
Governor’s Office of Workforce Development 
270 Washington Street, S.W., Room 8073 

Atlanta, Georgia  30334 
(404) 463-5283; fax: (404) 656-7901 
E-mail:  dlyons@gov.state.ga.us 
SWA 
 
ALABAMA 
Ms. Phyllis Kennedy 
Director, Alabama Department  
  of Industrial Relations 
Industrial Relations Building 
649 Monroe Street 
Montgomery, Alabama 36131 
(334) 242-8990; fax: (334) 242-3960 
E-mail:  Phyllis.Kennedy@dir.alabama,gov 
 
 
FLORIDA 
Ms. Susan Pareigis 
Director, Agency for 
  Workforce Innovation 
The Caldwell Building 
107 East Madison Street, MSC 100 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4120 
(850) 245-7298; fax: (850) 921-3223 
E-mail:  susan.pareigis@awi.state.fl.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GEORGIA 
Mr. Michael L. Thurmond 
Commissioner, Georgia 
  Department of Labor 
Sussex Place - Suite 600 
148 Andrew Young  
  International Boulevard, N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1751 
(404) 232-7300; fax: (404) 656-2683 
E-mail:  commissioner@dol.state.ga.us 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
KENTUCKY 
Mr. Andrew J. Frauenhoffer 
Executive Director 
Office of Employment and Training 
Department for Workforce Investment 
Education Cabinet 
275 East Main Street, 2WB 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40621 
(502) 564-5331; fax: (502) 564-7452 
E-mail:  Andrew.Frauenhoffer@ky.gov 
 
Ms. Susan M. Craft 
Director, Division of Workforce and 
  Employment Services 
Office of Employment and Training 
Department for Workforce Investment 
Education Cabinet 
275 East Main Street, 2WA 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40621 
(502) 564-3906; fax: (502) 564-7459 
E-mail:  Susan.Craft@ky.gov 
 
MISSISSIPPI 
Ms. Tommye Dale Favre 
Executive Director 
Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Post Office Box 1699 
Jackson, Mississippi 39215-1699 
(601) 321-6002; fax: (601) 321-6004 
E-mail:  tdfavre@mdes.ms.gov 
 
(physical address is 1235 Echelon Parkway, 
zip code 39213) 
 
NORTH CAROLINA 
Mr. Roger Shackleford 
Executive Director, North Carolina 
  Commission on Workforce Development 
North Carolina Department of Commerce 
4327 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4327 

(919) 715-3300; fax: (919) 715-3974 
E-mail:  rshackleford@nccommerce.com 
 
(physical address is 301 North Wilmington 
Street, 
zip code 27601) 
 
 
KENTUCKY 
Mr. Andrew J. Frauenhoffer 
Executive Director 
Office of Employment and Training 
Department for Workforce Investment 
Education Cabinet 
275 East Main Street, 2WB 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40621 
(502) 564-5331; fax: (502) 564-7452 
E-mail:  Andrew.Frauenhoffer@ky.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MISSISSIPPI 
Same 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NORTH CAROLINA 
Mr. Harry E. Payne, Jr. 
Chairman 
Employment Security Commission 
Post Office Box 25903 



Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 
(919) 733-7546; fax: (919) 733-1129 
E-mail:  harry.payne@ncmail.net 
 
(physical address is 700 Wade Avenue, zip code 
27605 
 
 
 
 
 
NORTH CAROLINA (continued) 
Mr. Thomas J. White 
Director, Division of Employment  
   and Training 
North Carolina Department of Commerce 
4316 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina  27699-4316 
(919) 329-5244; fax: (919) 662-4770 
E-mail:  twhite@nccommerce.com 
 
(physical address is 313 Chapanoke Road, Suite 
120, zip code 27603) 
 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
Dr. Margaret “Peggy” Torrey 
Director, Workforce Development 
South Carolina Department of Commerce 
1201 Main Street, Suite 1600 
Columbia, South Carolina  29201 
(803) 737-0097; fax: (803) 806-3533 
alternate fax:  (803) 737-2119 
E-mail:  ptorrey@sccommerce.com 
 
 
 
TENNESSEE 
Mr. James G. Neeley 
Commissioner 
Tennessee Department of Labor 
  and Workforce Development 
Andrew Johnson Tower, 8th Floor 
710 James Robertson Parkway 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 
(615) 741-6642; fax: (615) 741-5078 
E-mail:  james.neeley@state.tn.us 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
Mr. Roosevelt T. Halley 
Executive Director, Employment 
  Security Commission 
Post Office Box 995 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202 
(803) 737-2617; fax: (803) 737-2629 
E-mail:  thalley@sces.org 
 
(physical address is 1550 Gadsden Street, 
zip code 29201) 
 
TENNESSEE 
Same 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 


